
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 11 April 2023 5.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Sue Burke, Bob Bushell and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 March 2023  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

3.  HR Policies  
 

9 - 36 

REMARKABLE PLACE 

4.  Lincoln's Green Museum  
 

37 - 42 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Executive 20 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
94.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 February 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

95.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Donald Nannestad declared a Pecuniary Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled ‘UKSPF Projecting Funding’. Reason: He sat on the Executive 
Board for ‘Let’s Move’. 
 
He left the room during the consideration of this item and took no part in the 
discussion and vote on the matter to be determined.  
 

96.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To consider adoption of the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and associated action plan as a framework for improving health 
and wellbeing across the County.  
 

2. To commit to working closely with partners in the public, private and 
voluntary sector to implement the strategy and positively impact on health 
outcomes for residents of Lincolnshire. 

 
Decision 
 

1. That the document ‘The Role of District Councils in tackling Health 

Inequality and the Social Determinants of Health’ as a summary of the 

work undertaken by District Councils on the social determinants of health 

be noted. 

 
2. That the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy as a 

document which provided the Council with the framework for improving 

health and wellbeing in Lincoln be adopted.  

 
3. That engagement in both the further development of this strategy and the 

delivery of the actions outlined be committed to in full. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 

3

Item No. 1



 
As part of the response to Covid-19 the seven Lincolnshire Districts developed a 
culture of working closely together to identify and address challenges. Since then, 
the Districts had continued to embed this collective approach to both strategic 
and operational issues, with a particular focus on the role of District councils in 
addressing health inequalities. 
 
Lincolnshire district councils were committed to developing an ambitious agenda 
for improving health and wellbeing in Lincolnshire, focussed on: 
 

 a strategic, long-term approach to improving outcomes 

 a sense of opportunity and ambition - district collaboration 

 a holistic view based on social determinants 

 developing system leadership. 
 
The 2021 Health and Care White Paper and establishment via the NHS of 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) underlined the vital importance of health and care 
partners working together to focus on prevention and addressing the wider 
determinants of health. 
 
District Councils were reflected in the governance arrangements for the ongoing 
development of the ICS and tac
[...]
r, in some cases the targets had been increased 
where some improvement in performance was expected. 
 
The Appendix to the report detailed the measures chosen to have targets 
monitored. The targets had been developed by Assistant Directors in consultation 
with their Service Managers and then confirmed by Directors and Portfolio 
Holders. The proposed targets had been considered and supported by the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee.  
 

98.  Local Authority Housing Fund  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To advise Executive about the Local Authority Housing Fund, to explain its 
benefits and process. 
 

2. To advise the Executive of the Council’s allocation under the Local 
Authority Housing Fund and request authority to proceed with the 
purchase of properties utilising this funding alongside a contribution from 
the Council. 

 
Decision 
 

1. That the capital funding for the provision of additional local authority 
housing be accepted. 
 

2. That the Director of Housing and Investment be authorised, in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer, to approve the acquisition of nine 
properties, the resulting budget implications to be reflected in the Housing 
Investment Programme and the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
During 2022 the United Kingdom welcomed more than 150,000 Ukrainian into 
homes and communities under the Homes for Ukraine and Ukraine family 
schemes. Around 23,000 Afghans who worked with the UK Government and 
Armed Forces had also been welcomed. Working in partnership with other public 
sector and charity organisations, help was being provided to support those that 
had arrived from Ukraine and Afghanistan to find housing in the private sector. 

5



 
The Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) introduced 
a £500 million capital fund, the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) for local 
authorities in England that were facing challenges to pro
[...]
cutive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 

6



As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Note: Councillor Donald Nannestad left proceedings at this stage. 
 

101.  UKSPF Projecting Funding  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Note: Councillor Donald Nannestad rejoined proceedings at this stage. 
 

102.  Change to Establishment  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE  11 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

HR POLICIES  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

ALI THACKER, HR AND PAYROLL TEAM LEADER  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide Executive with an overview of the proposed changes to three HR 
Policies, namely:- 
 

- Acting Up Policy  
- Secondment Policy  
- Grievance Policy 

 
2. Background  

 
2.1 Human Resources have reviewed the above policies, and this report provides a 

summary of the proposed changes.  
 

3. Acting Up Policy Changes  
 

3.1 Time Limits:- 
 
In line with the current policy acting up opportunities will normally last up to 6 
months, however no limit will be placed on extensions to this period, but approval 
must be sought normally from an Assistant Director to extend beyond 6 months.  
 

3.2 Increments:- 
 
It is proposed that increments (where applicable) will be awarded each year 
[...]
he Presiding Officer will communicate 
the decision to all parties (and write to confirm the outcome accordingly)  
 
Appeal processes will also be conducted by way of a formal appeal meeting (as 
opposed to a hearing) to discuss the appeal and communicate the outcome of 
the appeal.  
 

7. Organisational Impacts  
 

7.1 Finance  
 
Where an acting up arrangement continues beyond one year, there may be some 
minor cost implications which arise due to employees receiving increments on their 
pay.  
 

7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
There are no Equality, Diversity and Human Right implications arising from this 
report.  
 

7.4 Human Resources 
 
The proposed changes to the Acting Up and Secondment Policies have been 
discussed with Unions during local HR and Trade Union meetings, and Unions are 
supportive of the changes.  
 
The proposed changes to the Grievance policy have also been discussed with 
Unions, and on the whole unions are supportive of the changes outlined above.  
 
Unions have outlined that they wish for the appeal time to be extended from five 
days to ten days. Unions feel this will ensure that employees have more time to 
consider if they wish to appeal or not, and allow for additional time if an employee 
is absent etc. This may also reduce the number of appeals. 
 
HR’s view is that this should remain at five days as this is in accordance with other 
appeal rights (in terms of Disciplinary and Dignity at Work), and in the event where 
an employee is absent (i.e., on leave) the appeal timescales can be discussed and 
considered accordingly at that stage by the Presiding Officer. In addition, an 
extension may impact on the alleged if increased. 
 

11



The Employee Joint Consultative Committee have agreed that ten days should be 
considered for the appeal timescale. 
 

8. Risk Implications 
 

8.1 (i) 
[...]
e best of my knowledge, information and belief. I 
understand that making any false, malicious or untrue allegations may result in disciplinary action being 
taken against me by the organisation. (In the most serious cases, making false, malicious or untrue 
allegations can be treated as gross misconduct.) 

Form completed by:   

Signature:   

 

34



Appendix D 
 

EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

City of Lincoln Council and Employee Joint 
Consultative Committee 

14 March 2023 

  

 
 

53.  Human Resources Policies  
 

Claire Burroughs, HR Manager 
 

a. presented to Employee JCC an overview of the proposed changes to three 
HR Policies: 
 

 Acting Up Policy 

 Secondment Policy 

 Grievance Policy 
 

b. summarised the main proposed changes to the Acting Up Policy as 
detailed at paragraph 3 of the report in the following areas: 

 
i. Time Limits 
ii. Increments 
iii. Right to posts during Management of Change Processes 

 
c. explained the main proposed changes to the Secondment Policy as 

detailed at paragraph 3.4 of the report in the following areas: 
 

i. Time Limits 
ii. Rights during Management of Change 

 
d. outlined the main proposed changes to the Grievance Policy as detailed at 

paragraph 3.8 of the report in the following areas: 
 

i. Informal Processes  
ii. Formal Processes 

 
e. invited committees questions and comments. 

 
The Staff Side referred to the Grievance Policy and suggested that the time to 
submit an appeal should be extended from 5 working days to 10 working days. 
This was to allow more time for a case to be discussed and considered before 
submitting an appeal. On some previous cases an appeal had been submitted 
prior to discussion with the Trade Union Representative, this did not give enough 
time to find out if there were grounds for an appeal or not. It was felt that by 
extending the time to 10 working it would take the pressure off the employee and 
would reduce the number of appeals being submitted. 
 
The committee considered the suggestion and generally supported the proposal. 
 

35



Claire Burroughs, HR Manager advised that HR’s view was that the proposal 
would prolong the grievance and 5 days was consistent with other appeal 
timescales but accepted unions comments. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. The proposed changes to the Acting Up Policy, Secondment Policy and 
Grievance Policy as set out in the report be supported and referred to 
Executive for approval. 
 

2. The proposal to extend the time to submit an appeal  from 5 working days 
to 10 working days in the Grievance Policy be supported and referred to 
Executive for consideration. 

 

36



  EXECUTIVE 11 APRIL 2023 

 

  
SUBJECT:   

 
LINCOLN’S GREEN MUSEUM 
  

DIRECTORATE:  
  

COMMUNITIES & ENVIRONMENT  

REPORT AUTHOR:  
  

CAROLINE BIRD , COMMUNITY SERVICES MANAGER 
(PROGRAMME) 

 

 
1.  Purpose of Report  

  
1.1  
  

To draw to Members’ attention a bid to the National Lottery Heritage Fund, which 
if successful will enable a three-year programme of community engagement 
across our heritage parks and open spaces. 
   

2.  Executive Summary   
  

2.1  A bid has been submitted to the National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) for funding 
of £249,925 to enable a three-year programme of community engagement 
focused on heritage, community and wellbeing. 

 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
If successful, the funding will create a Community Engagement post and part time 
project support to deliver a creative programme of activities with special focus on 
attracting new people to heritage through the city’s heritage greenspaces. 
 
The project will also build on the existing digital archive for Boultham Park, 
curating the information already held on all of our heritage green spaces, to create 
an archive for each of the spaces, with the help of members of the public, 
volunteers, students and partner organisations. 
 
The outcome will be benefits for people (health and wellbeing, learning skills and 
developing knowledge, engaging with and enjoying open spaces in new ways) 
and for our heritage green spaces (increased volunteering and stewardship, 
archives developed and available for future use). 
 
The open spaces included in the project are: 
 

 West Common 

 South Common 

 Cow Paddle 

 Hartsholme Country Park 

 Arboretum 

 Boultham Park 

 Birchwood Nature Park 
 
All of which have heritage designations and / or have played an important role in 
the history of their community and the wider city. 
 
 

 

37

Item No. 4



3.  Background  
  

3.1  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2  
  
  
  
3.3  
  
  
 
 

4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 

In recent years, the Council has seen the significant benefits to people, our 
communities and the park, of having a focused and resourced activity plan centred 
on the Boultham Park Lake Restoration. This has been supported by existing 
permanent staff including the Volunteer Coordinator and the Conservation Ranger 
(Education and Promotion), but led by the Community Engagement Officer, a post 
funded by the Boultham Park Lake Restoration Project. The outcomes in terms of 
health and wellbeing, positive engagement in our parks, building community, skills 
and the many benefits related to volunteering have been witnessed, evidenced 
and recorded as a part of the formal evaluation of that project. 
 
The project ends in July 2023. Officers have endeavoured to ensure the 
sustainability of activities post project, wherever possible, and the impacts of the 
project in terms of capital works and activities will be felt for many years to come. 
. 
However, it will not be possible to continue with the same level of focussed 
activities without dedicated staff and budget. This, coupled with a need to broaden 
community engagement across the city’s open spaces, has led to the proposed 
project ‘Lincoln’s Green Museum.’  
 
Lincoln’s Green Museum - Proposal 
 
The benefits of spending time in well-managed green spaces are well 
documented. Our public open spaces are free to use, available to all, places to 
destress and unwind, to play and exercise, to meet people, to walk the dog, to 
enjoy nature, to enjoy events, to learn more about and build appreciation of our 
natural environment, to volunteer, building skills, confidence and employability. 
 
For our heritage open spaces, the benefits are multiplied: heritage promotes 
personal and community wellbeing, it gives a sense of place and identity, it 
provides links to the past, a sense of perspective and a better understanding of 
today. 
 
As custodians of these important assets, we are in the unique position of being 
able to encourage people to use and enjoy these places, and in so doing, to build 
on our wider understanding of them, thus helping in our management and 
maintenance decision. This is an opportunity to curate our heritage before it is 
degraded or even lost, gathering memories and information into an online publicly 
accessible archive.  
 
The programme of activities would be carefully designed, flexible and constantly 
evaluated, so that opportunities to engage with a broad range of people are 
maximised. It would seek to understand barriers to engagement and to break 
them down, with the aim of involving people who would not normally visit these 
places or engage in heritage related activities. 
 
The project would run for three years, with the new Community Engagement 
Officer post leading on activities and evaluation, supported by a part time support 
officer, and answering to the Community Services Manager. It is hoped that, if 
successful, the project would start in the summer of 2023. 
 

38



4.6 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
4.8 
  
 
 
   

The Chairs of the Arboretum, Hartsholme Country Park and Boultham Park 
Advisory Groups all support the proposal, and have provided a letter of support to 
accompany the bid. 
 
The Chair of the Commons Advisory Panel has also been consulted and is 
supportive of the project. 
 
The total value of the project is £299,925. In addition to the £249,925 requested 
from the NLHF, a further (equivalent value of) £35,000 would be provided through 
volunteer works and in-kind contributions, and £15,000 would be found through 
other external funding. That £15,000 if not achieved by external funding, would be 
found from grounds maintenance budgets over the three years of the project. 
 
 

5.  Strategic Priorities   
  

5.1  Let’s Enhance our Remarkable Place  
  
By increasing stewardship and volunteering, digital archives and our own 
understanding of these heritage sites, we will further conserve and protect them 
for people and for wildlife. This will broaden the appeal and further enhance 
Lincoln’s reputation as a heritage city.  
 
The activity programme will encourage more people to visit and enjoy our public 
green spaces, to the benefit of their physical and mental health. 

  
 5.2  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
6.  

  
Let’s Reduce all Kinds of Inequality  
  
Our parks and open spaces are free to use, well managed spaces for everyone’s 
use. They are places to enjoy fresh air and nature, to de-stress, get exercise, meet 
people, play, build skills, knowledge and employability, to take part in community 
events and volunteering. They are wonderful city assets that provide mental and 
physical health benefits for all. There are similar, and complementary, benefits to 
wellbeing through engaging with heritage. This project aims to connect more 
people, and a wider range of people, to heritage and green space in ways that are 
easily accessible. 
 
Organisational Impacts  

    

6.1  Finance  
  
There are no capital works planned as part of the project, although it is possible 
that activities may result in permanent or semi-permanent interpretation at one or 
more of the sites. All of the spend is therefore expected to be revenue funded. 
 
The project budget is made 
[...]
ms 
and conditions, have good relationships and ongoing communications with the 
NLHF, operate close project management and regular updates where any 
potential issues are flagged and dealt with, and a carefully designed and closely 
monitored Activity Plan which ensures delivery of all of the required outcomes. 
 

8.  Recommendation 
  

8.1 
 
  
  

Members are asked to support the funding bid and to delegate acceptance of the 
funding and the related Terms and Conditions to the Portfolio Holder for 
Remarkable Place. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

41



 

 

 

Is this a key decision?  
  

No 
 

Do the exempt information categories 
apply?  
  

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules (call-in and urgency) apply?  
  

No 
 

How many appendices does the report 
contain?  
  

None 

List of Background Papers:  
  

None 

 
 

Lead Officer:  Caroline Bird, Community Services 
Manager (Programme)  
E mail:caroline.bird@lincoln.gov.uk  

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

42


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 20 March 2023
	3 HR Policies
	Acting up -Revised 2023
	Secondment policy - Revised 2023
	Grievance Procedure -  Revised 2023
	Minute Extract from JCC - HR Policies

	4 Lincoln's Green Museum



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 11 April 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
103.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 March 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 be 
confirmed. 
 

104.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

105.  HR Policies  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide Executive with an overview of the proposed changes to three HR 
Policies, namely: 

 

 Acting Up Policy 

 Secondment Policy 

 Grievance Policy  
Decision 
 
That the policy changes be approved, subject to an amendment to the Grievance 

Policy extending the appeal timescale to 10 days. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Human Resources had reviewed the above policies; the report provided a 
summary of the proposed changes.  
 
The proposed changes to the Acting Up and Secondment Policies had been 
discussed with Unions during local HR and Trade Union meetings, and Unions 
were supportive of the changes.  
 
The proposed changes to the Grievance policy had also been discussed with 
Unions, and on the whole unions were supportive of the changes outlined within 
the officers’ report.  
 
Unions had requested that the appeal time be extended from five days to ten 
days. Unions felt this would ensure that employees had more time to consider if 
they wished to appeal or not, and allow for additional time if an employee was 
absent etc. This may also reduce the number of appeals. 



 
106.  Lincoln's Green Museum  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To draw to Members’ attention a bid to the National Lottery Heritage Fund, which 
if successful would enable a three-year programme of community engagement 
across our heritage parks and open spaces. 
 
Decision 
 
The bid to the National Lottery Heritage Fund be supported and if successful, 
acceptance of the funding and the related Terms and Conditions be delegated to 
the Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
In recent years, the Council had seen the significant benefits to people, our 
communities and the park, of having a focused and resourced activity plan 
centred on the Boultham Park Lake Restoration. This had been supported by 
existing permanent staff including the Volunteer Coordinator and the 
Conservation Ranger (Education and Promotion), but led by the Community 
Engagement Officer, a post funded by the Boultham Park Lake Restoration 
Project. The outcomes in terms of health and wellbeing, positive engagement in 
our parks, building community, skills and the many benefits related to 
volunteering had been witnessed, evidenced and recorded as a part of the formal 
evaluation of that project. 
 
The project was due to end in July 2023. Officers had endeavoured to ensure the 
sustainability of activities post project, wherever possible, and the impacts of the 
project in terms of capital works and activities would be felt for many years to 
come. 
 
However, it would not be possible to continue with the same level of focussed 
activities without dedicated staff and budget. This, coupled with a need to 
broaden community engagement across the city’s open spaces, had led to the 
proposed project ‘Lincoln’s Green Museum.’  
 
The benefits of spending time in well-managed green spaces were well 
documented. Our public open spaces were free to use, available to all, places to 
destress and unwind, to play and exercise, to meet people, to walk the dog, to 
enjoy nature, to enjoy events, to learn more about and build appreciation of our 
natural environment, to volunteer, building skills, confidence and employability. 
 
For our heritage open spaces, the benefits were multiplied: heritage promoted 
personal and community wellbeing, it gave a sense of place and identity, it 
provided links to the past, a sense of perspective and a better understanding of 
today. 
 
As custodians of these important assets, we were in the unique position of being 
able to encourage people to use and enjoy these places, and in so doing, to build 



on our wider understanding of them, thus helping in our management and 
maintenance decision. This was an opportunity to curate our heritage before it 
was degraded or even lost, gathering memories and information into an online 
publicly accessible archive.  
 
The programme of activities would be carefully designed, flexible and constantly 
evaluated, so that opportunities to engage with a broad range of people were 
maximised. It would seek to understand barriers to engagement and to break 
them down, with the aim of involving people who would not normally visit these 
places or engage in heritage related activities. 
 
The total value of the project was £299,925. In addition to the £249,925 
requested from the NLHF, a further (equivalent value of) £35,000 would be 
provided through volunteer works and in-kind contributions, and £15,000 would 
be found through other external funding. That £15,000 if not achieved by external 
funding, would be found from grounds maintenance budgets over the  duration of 
the project. 
 
The project would run for three years, with the new Community Engagement 
Officer post leading on activities and evaluation, supported by a part time support 
officer, and answering to the Community Services Manager. It is hoped that, if 
successful, the project would start in the summer of 2023. 
 


